
                   NOTICE

                  OF

                    MEETING

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2018
at 

6.30 PM

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD.

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), DR LILLY EVANS, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, EILEEN QUICK, GERRY CLARK (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
PAUL BRIMACOMBE AND HARI SHARMA 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JOHN STORY, JOHN LENTON, 
JUDITH DIMENT, RICHARD KELLAWAY AND CARWYN COX

Karen Shepherd- Service Lead Democratic Services
Issued: 15/10/2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  David Cook david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2018.

7 - 12

4.  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT
To consider the report. 

13 - 48

5.  FINANCIAL UPDATE
To comment on the Cabinet report.

49 - 62

6.  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - LATE CLAIM BY 
COUNCILLOR DA COSTA
To comment on the Cabinet report.

63 - 66

7.  COUNCIL TRUSTS
To consider the report.

67 - 82

8.  WORK PROGRAMME
To note the work programme.

83 - 86

9.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-
7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

10.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

87 - 88



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The s
[...]
ck, Gerry Clark, Paul Brimacombe and Hari Sharma

Also in attendance: Councillor Saunders

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Rob Stubbs, Anna Robinson and David Cook.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolved unanimously: that Cllr Burbage be elected as Chairman and Cllr Clark as 
Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Services O&S Panel. 

Cllr Clark in the Chair for this meeting.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Burbage, Cllr L Evans and Cllr Ilyas. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2018 
were approved as a true and correct record.

Q1 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Strategy and Performance Manager, Anna Robinson, introduced the Q1 2018/19 
Performance Report.

The Panel were informed that in July 2017 the council adopted its new council plan with six 
strategic priorities detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the report.  In November 2017 Cabinet 
approved a new Performance Management Framework to reflect the revised plan and agreed 
to monitor 25 key performance measures bi-annually.

Cabinet also agreed that O&S panels would review the measures that were relevant to that 
panel on a quarterly basis in addition to further performance metrics. 

In 2017/18 the Corporate Services O&S Panel had 15 measures in the report under their 
remit. Seven met or exceeded the target, four were just short of target (within tolerance) and 
three were below target. Details of these were in Appendix B and Table 2 of the report.

Details about the targets for 2018/19 were also detailed in Appendix A which reflected some 
alterations based on benchmarking and intelligence as part of a robust performance 
management approach.  

Of the 15 2018/19 measures due to be reported to the Panel. At the end of Q1, ten of them 
were on or above target, one was below target but within tolerance. Two were only reported 
biannually and two would not have data available until the results of the residents’ survey was 
reported. Details of these were in Appendix A and Table 1 of the report. 

7

Agenda Item 3



Commentary for any measures that were or continued to be off target was provided in the 
appendixes, as well as detail on the target setting for 18/19 where changes had been made 
between this year and last year as part of a robust. 

The performance of calls answered in 60s was the only measure currently off target. This was 
reporting at 73% against a target of 80% (unchanged from last year). Whilst this was still off 
target the Panel were informed that this was still a significantly increased from performance of 
36% at the same time last year.

Cllr Brimacombe asked if the increased performance had been down to a decrease in call 
volume, the nature of calls received, system improvements or improved performance.  The 
Panel were informed that here had been improvements to the system and performance with a 
change in shift patterns to help meet call volume.  There had also been a small fall in the 
number of calls. There was also an improvement in the number of calls resolved at first point 
of contact due to increased expertise moved into the service.  

Cllr Brimacombe also asked if there was also a higher percentage of agency staff in the call 
centre and was informed that it was the nature of call centre work that there was a higher 
percentage of agency staff.  

Cllr Sharma asked about staff turnover and volatility.  The Panel were informed that the 
turnover target had been increased from 12% to 14% after the benchmarking exercise.  
Turnover was currently at 15% but was expected to be on target by year end.  At the start of 
the year  the headcount was 630 and at Q1 it was 621.  The authority would always have an 
issues with its location to London where authorities could afford to offer better pay to officers 
such as planners. 

Cllr Quick referred to Table 2 where she said she was surprised to see residents ind
[...]
ed the report that provided an operational update on RBWM Property 
Company Ltd.  The report updated on the work of the property company covering:

 Delivery plans
 Governance
 Human resources
 Value for money/added value
 Health and safety
 Property Portfolio
 Development programme update.

It was highlighted that the company was currently projecting a pre-tax profit of £248,000 for 
2018/19 and was a key vehicle in the councils’ ambition to provide affordable housing that had 
been seen in previous Cabinet reports and the investment report on this agenda.  

Cllr Brimacombe said that the occupational profile of tenants on page 29 was good news 
showing the range of key worker support.

The Chairman asked if the property company was sufficiently resource for the level of large 
developments in the pipeline.   The Panel were informed that there was a scalable approach 
with  a core set of staff recruited at a director level who are supported by consultants when 
required.  A further project manager was to be recruited and the company could scale up or 
down when required.

The Chairman mentioned that there are people who criticise property companies so it was 
important to inform residents that the benefits from this company are for our residents and not 
for profit.  The money the company makes goes back into providing services. 

Cllr Sharma asked if the recruitment of the additional project manager was within budget or 
was further funding required.  The Panel were informed that the costs were within budget and 
capitalised against projects. There were no costs for the Council.

Cllr Sharma also asked about the borrowing arrangements and was informed that the Council 
lent money to the company at a commercial rate.  The Council borrowed at 2.25% and would 
currently lend to the company at 5%.  It was the law that the Council had to lend at a 
commercial rate.

Cllr Quick said that it would be useful to see the graphs of the rental profile and occupation 
profile overlapped.  She also asked how we communicated the availability of properties to key 
worker.  The Pane were informed that this was done via Housing Solutions, the company’s 
website and by directly contacting the different sectors.

The Chairman asked about the different rent levels and was informed that social rent was 60% 
of market rent whilst affordable rent was at 80% and local housing allowance rates were at 
70%.
 
The Lead Member for Finance said that it was a pleasure to see the property company going 
from strength to strength and it was a great vehicle for the council in getting our assets 
developed for affordable housing.  However he felt that the majority of Members did not 
appreciate what the property companies strategy was.  There needed to be clarity in what the 
company was doing, what it would do in the future and how it would do it.  There needed to be 

9



a brief guide to the company to help Members understand the company and help them 
scrutinise it.

The Lead Member explained the functions of the company as being identifying the strategic 
intent of the Council, advising the Council if this intention was viable, affordable and 
achievable.  Identifying opportunities to achieve the strategic intention and effective delivery of 
the strategy.  It also had a role in reporting how we are doing. 

Cllr Brimacombe felt that Council and our residents could do with a paper that explained the 
Council’s strategic intention that has been passed to the company.  There should also be an 
explanation of why the Council has chosen its direction.

Resolved unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  The Panel felt that there 
should be better communication to Members and our residents about the good news 
contained within the report.  The Panel also felt that there needed to be better 
understanding amongst Councillors regarding the role of the RBWM Property Company 
and recommended that a training session be held to help Members understand the 
company’s objectives.

RBWM PROPERTY COMPANY - INVESTMENTS REPORTS 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report that proposed that three Council owned assets be 
made available for redevelopment via the RBWM Property Company.  It was noted that similar 
reports had previously been considered by the Panel and that there had been a full discussion 
on these proposals at Council earlier in the week.

The Panel were informed that the strategy was to use council owned property assets that 
were no longer in use for affordable housing, creating revenue streams, whilst maintaining the 
council’s asset base.

There were three site proposed for development:

 Mokattam, which was currently used as a care home but would be vacant by 
December.

 The old caretaker’s home at Riverside Primary school. 
 The third involved reinvesting part of the capital receipt from Ray Mill Road East, 

where the council would already be receiving 20 homes, to get additional affordable 
homes. 

 
The investment reports for each of the proposed were appendices due to be considered in 
Part II.

The Lead Member for Finance informed that there was a critical balance to strike, for each 
and every case the council should be able to demonstrate it was pursuing residential 
development to optimise the provision of affordable housing. There was a lower rate of return 
for affordable housing which is why private developers were reluctant to invest in affordable 
housing.  However the Council also needed to make the sites economically viable without 
being a pull on the tax payer and that the council also maintained assets. 

Resolved Unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  The Panel felt that the 
wording in Table 1 could be misleading and that it should read that the ‘approval of 
£7,059,088 for the development of the three sites’.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

10



The Panel considered the latest Cabinet Financial update report that confirmed the council’s 
latest projected NET overspend on service budgets of £1,426,000. The Council had General 
Fund Reserves of £8,682,000.

The Panel were informed that there had been little movement since last month’s report so the 
projected NET position remained the same.  National pressures on local government funding 
continued and there were pressures with child placement costs, children in care and business 
rate recovery.  It was felt that the NET pressure could be sustained with the help of things 
such as the Berkshire Business Rate Pooling.  

The Lead Member explained that work was underway looking at pressures but it was not yet 
completed and thus there may be further NET exposure.  Next month’s report should show 
any NET movement but he did not expect the NET exposure to increase.

Cllr Brimacombe questioned the cash flow and it being based on assumptions in the budget.  
The Panel were informed that there would be movement from the approved budget due to 
decisions made throughout the year.  The cash flow did not yet reflect next year’s projects and 
this would be shown in the budget build over the next few months.  The Lead Member said he 
was happy to meet with Members to explain how cash flow would change over the next 10-15 
years.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  The Panel noted that there 
would be better clarification on the net pressure at next month’s Financial Update 
report.  

GOVERNANCE AS PART OF RISK MANAGEMENT APPLIED TO LARGE 
PROJECTS 

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the report that set out how adequate risk 
management was in place for RBWM as part of its major project governance arrangements. It 
included a briefing note summarising the proposed arrangements to ensure an effective model 
of project governance including risk management was in place.

The Panel were informed that there had been an ongoing issue with how Members could have 
an overview of larger projects and be satisfied that the project was proceeding along the lines 
of its objectives.  This overview had been tricky with regards to larger projects that carried 
larger risks without the level of consistency that allowed Member overview.   The paper would 
help Members in knowing what to ask, when to ask and what to expect.

Smaller projects, although handled correctly, had followed different project methodologies.  
This made it more difficult for scrutiny to asses.  It was planned to have a common 
methodology which would help introduce clarity. 

The Panel were informed that although the paper gave an overview of project governance 
arrangements the discussion would move to Part II when considering examples as there were 
implications and references to specific teams.

The Corporate Services O&S Panel noted the report.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel noted the work programme. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

11



Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 5.30 pm, finished at 7.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead  

Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 

 

1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“Building a borough for everyone – where residents and 
businesses grow, with opportunities for all” 

 
Our vision is underpinned by six priorities: 

Healthy, skilled and independent residents 
Growing economy, affordable housing 

Safe and vibrant
[...]
 Statutory 
Stage 3 
independent 
panel.  Up to 70 
working days. 
Panel of three 
independent 
members who 
produce a report. 
Letter in 
response to the 
report completed 
by the Directors 
of Children’s 
Services. 

N/A N/A 

LGO Can complain to the Local Government Ombudsman N/A 

Alternative 
appeal process 

N/A N/A N/A Customer given 
timescales for 
response 

  

16



 

1 
 

 1. INTRODUCTION 

 1.1 The annual report covers the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 and details  all 
compliments and complaints made by or on behalf of customers, that are 
investigated under the: 

 Formal corporate complaints policy. 

 Statutory adults and children’s complaints policies. 

 1.2 Local Authorities are not required to produce an annual report on complaints 
relating to corporate activities.  They are required under statute to report 
complaints submitted on adults and children’s services.   The corporate 
complaints team produce an annual report capturing all compliments and 
complaints.  This allows the Council to assess how residents experience the 
Council in its entirety.  Learning taking from compliments and complaints informs 
the organisation and development learning programme offered to employees.   

1.3 The council is a multi-faceted business, for instance council activity during 2017-
18 included: 

 203,000 phone calls, 20,000 emails and 15,000 face-to-face enquiries. 

 Over one million visits to libraries with 7,000 new library members. 

 88 births, 525 birth declarations and 884 deaths registered. 

 727 marriages conducted. 

 72,000 visits to museums. 

 Five million waste and recycling collections. 

 13,000 streetlights upgraded to LED. 

 275 referrals to children’s safeguarding. 

 57 families supported by the Intensive Family Support Team. 

 141 adult transfers into long term care. 

 2,254 support plan reviews. 

 1,157 adult safeguarding concerns and enquiries investigated. 

 1,961 planning applications determined. 


[...]
l as they had not been through the 
complaints process. 

 Four were deemed ‘incomplete or invalid’ and were not investigated. 

 19 were closed after initial enquires where they would have asked the 
council for details and evidence. 

 Four were investigated and not upheld.  This is fewer than 2016-17 where 
seven were not upheld. 

 Nine were investigated and upheld, this was three more than 2016-17. See 
appendix 1, for full details of decisions as per the 2017-18 LGO annual letter 
on cases upheld and not upheld. 

4.15 The nine complaints that were investigated and upheld were: 

 Adult social care x 3. 

 Benefits and council tax x 1. 

 Highways and transport x 1. 

 Housing x 2. 

 Planning and development x 2. 
 

LGO reports    
4.16 A public interest report was published in 2017/18 for a complaint against the 

council’s housing service.  The LGO published 42 reports nationally during 
2017/18; an increase of 40% on the previous year.   

 
 
 

22



 

7 
 

 
Improvements in working with the LGO 

4.17 Following the report being issued, liaison arrangements between the council and 
the LGO were changed and the link officer role that previously sat within the 
information governance team moved to the complaints team.  This has 
streamlined the provision of information requested by the LGO, improving the 
timeliness of responses and providing a centralised point of contact both 
internally and externally.  LGO enquiries are logged on Jadu in a similar way to 
other complaints so that they can be monitored effectively. 

Learning and improvements from complaints 
4.18  Understanding why complaints are made, establishing root causes, changing 

processes and delivering training as a result is essential to help drive 
improvements across the council. Listening to customers and reflecting on 
examples of where we did not get it right can highlight opportunities for 
improvement and increase satisfaction, fulfilling our strategic priority to provide
[...]
for Cllr Da Costa on this occasion 
only.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Member’s Allowances Scheme operated by the Council provides that 
claims submitted in excess of six months after the date of the qualifying 
meeting must be referred to the Cabinet for consideration. Claims have been 
received from Councillor Da Costa totalling £61.65, which require Cabinet's 
sanction. The mileage involved is set out in table 1:-

Table 1:Mileage Claim

Month Mileage Total

May 2017 57 £25.65

June 2017 80 £36

Cllr Da Costa has provided the following information regarding his late claims 
‘unfortunately I suffered a number of bereavements in the family which needed 
me to support the family substantially for a number of months. This took up a 
lot of my spare time so, amending the expenses fell to the bottom of the list of 
priorities.’

REPORT SUMMARY

Cabinet are asked to consider a claim for payment of £61.65 for travel 
allowances from Councillor Da Costa. As the claim has been submitted in 
excess of six months after the date of the qualifying meetings it requires a 
cabinet decision

63

Agenda Item 6



Options

 Table 2: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
To pay the outstanding claims Cabinet is entitled to authorise the 

payment of the claims, in 
accordance with the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme operated by the 
council.

To refuse the outstanding claims Cabinet may wish to refuse to 
authorise payment of the mileage 
claims on the basis that they are in 
excess of six months after the date 
of the qualifying meetings.

To pay the outstanding claims on 
this occasion only.
(recommended option)

Cabinet may decide to pay these 
outstanding claims only and not any 
other ‘late claims’, which are 
received from Councillor Da Costa 
for meetings in excess of six months 
after the date of the qualifying 
meeting.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no key implications arising from this report.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALU
[...]
ncial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 

information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 

labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

87

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of  Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Complaints Report
	5 Financial Update
	6 Members' Allowances - Late Claim by Councillor Da Costa
	7 Council Trusts
	8 Work Programme
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Mohammed Ilyas, Richard 
Kellaway, Eileen Quick, Gerry Clark (Vice-Chairman) and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr Saunders.

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Nikki Craig and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr L Evans and Cllr Sharma.  Cllr Kellaway attended 
as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 
were approved as a true and correct record.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

The Head of HR and Corporate Projects introduced the annual complaints report that covered 
the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. The report detailed all the compliments and 
complaints made by or on behalf of customers that were investigated under the formal 
complaints policy or statutory adults and children’s complaints procedures.

In 2017/18 the Council recorded 644 complaints, a slight reduction on 665 received in 
2016/17.  There were also 463 compliments, a significant increase on 192 received in 
2016/17.

The Panel were informed that the formal corporate complaints were covered from pages 24 to 
31 of the report.  Corporate Complaints was a two stage process with up to 10 days with a 
potential 10 day extension for stage one complaints  and up to 20 days for stage two 
complaints.

Corporate complaints totalled 574 and corporate compliments totalled 310.  This represents 
89% of the total complaints received and progressed and 67% of the total compliments 
received for the council during 2017/18 as detailed in section 5.1 of the report.

Table 7 within the report detailed the corporate complaints received by service area.  The 574 
complaints received were spread out amongst 25 service areas with the highest numbers 
received by Highways, Waste and Customer Services.  

The nature of the complaints were shown by theme in table 8 of the report.  The top five 
themes similar to those across the council were lack of action, failed to follow timescales, 
attitude or behaviour of staff, services delivered below standard and not being happy with a 
decision.



The Panel were informed that at stage 1, the number of complaints responded to within 
timescale was 53%, however at stage 2 this increases to 79%. 

The LGO made decisions on 32 complaints and enquiries, nine of these were within corporate 
services of which six were upheld.  These covered Housing, Planning, Benefits and Council 
Tax and Highways.  The Panel were informed that there was a public interest report published 
in 2017/18 for a complaint against the council’s housing service.  The LGO published a total of 
42 reports nationally during 2017/18; an increase of 40% on the previous year.

The Panel were informed that it was important to learn from complaints with some examples 
being included in table 11 of the report.

The report also showed compliments received by 22 services in table12.  This was a 
significantly increased from 101 in 16/17 to 310 in 17/18.  Examples of some compliments 
received were shown in table 13.

The Chairman commented that an increase in the number of complaints may be a result of 
better reporting and capturing complaints.  He also asked that with regards to the LGO 
complaints were they included within the report and was compensation paid.  The Panel were 
informed that the complaint details were available from the LGO website and that in some 
cases compensation was paid.  

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that there were four channels of communication with the Council; 
in person, telephone, letter and social media.  He asked if all were used to capture and record 
complaints.  It was confirmed that all the mentioned channels of communication were used 
and that there was an increased use of the RBWM website.  

Cllr Kellaway mentioned that he was currently undertaking a task and finish group on planning 
and requested that details of the planning complaints be made available to the task and finish 
group.  

Cllr Quick referred to learning from complaints and asked if this was being actioned upon 
especially staff attitude which should always be 100%.  The Panel were informed that learning 
action was undertaken, for example within customer services there were weekly training.  The 
complaints team also reported to senior management team meetings.  

Cllr Brimacombe reiterated that the increased number of complaints could also be seen as 
better public engagement.  

The Panel noted the report and thanked the teams with increased compliments.     

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the council’s latest financial update report for 2018-
19 that confirmed a projected overspend on service budgets of £1,426,000 with a General 
Fund Reserves of £8,663,000.  The Panel were informed that as well as noting the current 
projected outturn position there were an additional three recommendations in the report.

The Lead Member for Finance informed that as per the two previous Financial Update reports 
to Cabinet he was confident that the NET financial outturn would remain at a £1.4 million 
overspend.  The outturn was not expected to significantly improve or decline.   The budget 
continued to be subject to national pressures such as high cost child placements for our 
vulnerable children and the ability to fully recover business rates.

The Chairman asked for confirmation that the overspend was a NET figure.  The Lead 
Member for Finance confirmed that this was a NET figure and after continued pressures and 
savings he did not expect it to dramatically improve or decline.  



The Chairman asked if the pressures relating to children’s high cost placements was due to 
increased cases or increased costs from providers.  The Panel were informed that it was a 
mixture of both.

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that at a recent Employment Panel meeting mitigating actions 
were discussed and he asked if they will reduce the £1.4 million pressure.  The Panel were 
informed that action was being taken to create a buffer against ongoing pressures but he was 
not expecting the NET position to grow significantly. The actions proposed at Employment 
Panel were to stop the NET position from growing. 

The Chairman asked if the buffer in our balances would be used to mitigate pressures and 
was informed that mitigating actions were being taken to relieve the situation and that our 
reserves remained in a healthy position.  

Cllr Brimacombe asked if the £2.5 million of budgeted subsidy that had not been recovered 
was for long term debt and not expected to be recovered.  The Panel were informed that this 
related to housing subsidies that were paid if overpayments were due to claimants error  then 
100% could be recovered but if they were due to administrative errors than only 40% could be 
recovered. 

Cllr Brimacombe also asked if the pressure on the dedicated schools grant would be 
recoverable or if it will fall onto the council.  The Panel were informed that if schools failed to 
take action it could fall onto the council.  The Schools Forum were responsible and were 
taking mitigating action.  

Resolved Unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - LATE CLAIM BY COUNCILLOR DA COSTA 

The Democratic Team Manager introduced the report relating to a late claim for payment of 
£61.65 for travel allowances from Councillor Da Costa. As the claim had been submitted in 
excess of six months after the date of the qualifying meetings it required a cabinet decision.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.   

COUNCIL TRUSTS 

The Democratic Team Manager introduced the trust report and informed that this was an 
annual report regarding charities where the Royal Borough were trustees.  There were four 
categories:

 A charitable trust where Cabinet acted as trustees on behalf of the Council.
 Where the council were involved with the charity and provided the lead and 

administrative support.  
 Where the council were involved but provided no administrative support. 
 Where the council were involved but the charity was not registered and did not have to 

provide an annual return to the charity commission.

The Panel noted the report. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed the Panel that Cllr L Evans had asked why the Annual Report on 
Commissioning 2017-18 Cabinet report was not being considered by this Panel.  



The Clerk had informed that the report was being scrutinised by the relevant O&S Panels who 
covered the commissioned services.  The Panel requested that the report be considered at 
their next meeting, it was noted that this would be after Cabinet had considered the report.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved unanimously: that the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


